Cardiovascular reportable segment and is evaluated independently as its own reportable segment.

• The Company’s Cardiopulmonary business is no longer assessed as part of the Company’s previously reported
Cardiovascular reportable segment and is evaluated independently as its own reportable segment.

• The Company’s Heart Valves business, which was disposed of on 1 June 2021, is now included within Other.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 1. Nature of Operations

_______________________________ LivaNova PLC | 2021 UK Annual Report ______________________________101

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

During 2021, the Company identified and corrected an error related to foreign currency exchange rates utilized to calculate
inventory and cost of sales for the years ended 31 December 2017 through 2020. We evaluated whether our previously issued
consolidated financial statements were materially misstated due to these errors. Accordingly, we have restated our financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, as shown below (in thousands):

Consolidated Statement of (Loss) Income
Year Ended

31 December 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Cost of sales   ..... $ 309,777 $ 4,035 $ 313,812
Operating loss from continuing operations   ..... (165,850) (4,035) (169,885)
Loss from continuing operations before tax   ..... (239,877) (4,035) (243,912)
Income tax benefit   ..... 60,822 224 61,046
Loss from continuing operations   ..... (179,055) (3,811) (182,866)
Loss attributable to owners of the parent   ..... (180,548) (3,811) (184,359)

Basic and diluted loss per share:   ..... 
Continuing operations   ..... $ (3.68) $ (0.08) $ (3.76)
Discontinued operations   ..... (0.04) — (0.04)

$ (3.72) $ (0.08) $ (3.80)

(1) As Restated amounts are prior to reclassifications, which are described in “Note 2. Basis of Preparation, Use of Accounting
Estimates and Significant Accounting Policies.”

_______________________________ LivaNova PLC | 2021 UK Annual Report ______________________________102

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended
31 December 2020

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Loss attributable to owners of the parent   ..... $ (180,548) $ (3,811) $ (184,359)
Total comprehensive loss from continuing operations for the year, net of taxes
attributable to owners of the parent   ..... (154,451) (3,811) (158,262)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

31 December 2020 1 January 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Inventories  ..... $ 126,675 $ (11,390) $ 115,285 $ 164,154 $ (7,355) $ 156,799
Total current assets   ..... 648,896 (11,390) 637,506 547,272 (7,355) 539,917
Total assets   ..... 2,169,521 (11,390) 2,158,131 2,002,239 (7,355) 1,994,884
Deferred tax liabilities   ..... 11,184 (1,826) 9,358 18,182 (1,602) 16,580
Total non-current liabilities  . . . . . 998,272 (1,826) 996,446 506,395 (1,602) 504,793
Accumulated deficit   ..... (976,849) (9,564) (986,413) (824,411) (5,753) (830,164)
Total equity   ..... 858,555 (9,564) 848,991 981,999 (5,753) 976,246
Total liabilities and equity   . . . . . 2,169,521 (11,390) 2,158,131 2,002,239 (7,355) 1,994,884

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity

31 December 2019   ..... $ (824,411) $ 981,999 $ (5,753) $ (5,753) $ (830,164) $ 976,246
Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the year   ..... (180,548) (180,548) (3,811) (3,811) (184,359) (184,359)
31 December 2020   ..... (976,849) 858,555 (9,564) (9,564) (986,413) 848,991

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year Ended
31 December 2020

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Loss for the year   ..... $ (180,548) $ (3,811) $ (184,359)
Income tax benefit   ..... (60,822) (224) (61,046)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   ..... 
Inventories   ..... 1,403 4,035 5,438
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  ..... (65,777) — (65,777)

Note 2. Basis of Preparation, Use of Accounting Estimates and Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation. The consolidated financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK-adopted
International Accounting Standards and with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies reporting
under those standards, and have been prepared on a going concern basis.

On 31 December 2020, the EU-adopted IFRS was brought into UK law and became UK-adopted international accounting
standards, with future changes to IFRS being subject to endorsement by the UK Endorsement Board. The consolidated financial